
AGENDA FOR HEARING ON SEPTEMBER 22, 2009 
 

6:30 PM 
COUNTY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

44 CALVERT STREET 
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 

 
 

SUMMONED TO APPEAR 
 
 
 
1. ARUNDEL MILLS WINE & SPIRITS  1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a Doulat Corp.     Board of License Commissioners for Anne  
 Doulat Ram Kapoor, President    Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 Burl Clay Dickerson     “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police   
 Cpl. Brian Smith, #897     Report #09-723675 by Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 
 Det. R. Price, #1566     and Det. R. Price, #1566 dated June 19, 2009. 
  
       2) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code  
        of Maryland, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 

and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne  
Arundel County Police Report #09-723675 by 
Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 and Det. R. Price, #1566 
dated June 19, 2009. 

 Class A (BWL) Wine Tasting & Sunday license 
 RESTRICTED:  Hours of operation – 10:00 AM to 
 10:00 Sunday thru Thursday and 10:00 AM to 11:00 PM 
 Friday and Saturday. 
 7645 Arundel Mills Road 
 Unit 20 
 Hanover, MD 21076 
  
 
2. BAYMART     1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the            

k/a BKK Corporation     Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Kawaljit Bhatia, President/Secretary/Treasurer  Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.01 (c) 
Kevin Alviani, Asst. Secretary    “Ownership and Operation”; RE:  Letter from   
Venkata Makkapati     Edward I. Aronson, Deputy Administrator dated 
Det. Bellis, #1458     September 22, 2008 and Anne Arundel County 
Det. Collier, #1632 Police Report #2009-723501 by Det. Bellis, 

#1458 and Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 
 2009. 
 
      2) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
       Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Class A (BWL) & Sunday license.   Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.02 (a) & 
RESTRICTED:  Licensees and all employees  (b) “Cooperation”; RE:  Letter from Edward I. 
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Baymart continued … 

 
 
 
that serves/sells/dispenses alcohol must be  Aronson, Deputy Administrator dated September 
certified in a State approved alcohol    22, 2008 and Anne Arundel County Police Report 
awareness program.     #2009-723501 by Det. Bellis, #1458 and Det. 
       Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 
68 Old Mill Bottom Road, North 
Arnold, MD 21012    3) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the  

Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
“Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
Report #2009-723501 by Det. Bellis, #1458 and 
Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 

 
       4) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code, 

Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and 
intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne 
Arundel County Police Report #2009-723501 by 
Det. Bellis, #1458 and Det. Collier, #1632 dated 
June 18, 2009. 

 
3. DEPOT, THE     1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a The Depot, LLC     Board of License Commissioners for Anne  
 Michael E. Mangum, Member    Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 John Collins, Member     “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
 Zachary Matthew Fox     Report #2009-723494 by Det. Bellis, #2009-Det. 

Bellis, #1458      723494 by Det. Bellis, #1458 and Det.  
 Det. Collier, #1632     Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 
 
 Class A (BWL) Wine Tasting & Sunday 2) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated  
  License.      Code, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 
 NO RESTRICTIONS     and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE: 
 1460 Ritchie Highway     Anne Arundel County Police Report 
 Arnold, MD 21012     #2009-723494 by Det. Bellis, #1458 and 
        Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 
   
          
4. HARBOUR SPIRITS    1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a Severn Ridge, LLC     Board of License Commissioners for Anne    
 Maben S. Koethcke, Jr., Member   Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 Kurtis Taylor Lane     “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
 Det. Bellis, #1458     Report #2009-723488 by Det. Bellis, #1458  
 Det. Collier, #1632     and Det. Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 
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HARBOUR SPIRITS continued … 
 

 Class A (BWL) Beer-Wine Tasting  2) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated 
   and Sunday license     Code, Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors 
 RESTRICTED:  Hours of operation will  and intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE: 
 be:  Monday – Thursday 9:00 AM to 10:00PM Anne Arundel County Police Report  
 Friday & Saturday 9:00 AM to 11:00 PM &  #2009-723488 by Det. Bellis, #1458 and 
 Sunday 10:00 AM to 9:00 PM.  All    Collier, #1632 dated June 18, 2009. 
 employees must be certified in a State 
 approved alcohol awareness course within 
 30 days. 
 
 
5. HOMEPORT WINE & SPIRITS/PORTSIDE 1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a Homeport Wine & Spirits, LLC   Board of License Commissioners for Anne   
 Lynn Diane Phillips, Member    Arundel County, Chapter 3, Section 3.02 (a) & 
 Joy Musgrove      (b) “Cooperation”; RE:  Violation notice #0804 
 Inspector Emily Wilson     by Inspector Emily Wilson, dated July 16, 2009. 
 Chief Inspector Van Lee    
       2) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 Class D (BWL) Dancing & Sunday license  Board of License Commissioners for Anne   
 1004 Main Street     Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.16 “Illegal 
 Galesville, MD 20765     Conduct”, RE:  Violation notice #0804 by  
 NOT RESTRICTED     Inspector Emily Wilson dated July 16, 2009. 
      
       3) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
        Board of License Commissioners for Anne   
        Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.18 (a) & 
        (b) “Alterations”; RE:  Violation notice #0804 
        by Inspector Emily Wilson, dated July 16, 2009. 
 
  

4) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
Board of License Commissioners for Anne 
Arundel County, Chapter 2, Section 2.05 
“Corporations”; RE:  Letter from Jerome I. 
Feldman, Esquire dated August 17, 2009. 

 
 
6. TOM’S LIQUORS    1) Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the 
 k/a Odenton Beverages, Inc.    Board of License Commissioners for Anne   
 Daniel J. Collins, President/Shareholder   Arundel County, Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) 
 Pravin N. Rane      “Minors”; RE:  Anne Arundel County Police 
 Cpl. Brian Smith, #897     Report #09-721435 by Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 
 Cpl. C. Connor, #1034     and Cpl. C. Conner, #1034 dated June 4, 2009. 
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Tom’s Liquors continued …  
 
 
 
 

Class A (BWL) Beer Wine Tasting &   2) Violation of Article 2B of the Annotated Code 
   Sunday license     Section 12-108 (a) “Sales to minors and  
 NOT RESTRICTED     intoxicated persons prohibited”; RE:  Anne   
 1592 Annapolis Road     Arundel County Police Report #09-721435 by 
 Odenton, MD 21113     Cpl. Brian Smith, #897 and Cpl. C. Conner,  
        #1034 dated June 4, 2009. 
 
 
 
 
         
CASES 
 
 
1. BWI LIQUORS     TRANSFER – formerly David Friia, President/Secretary/ 
 k/a MPX, LLC     Treasurer of WWD Liquors, Inc., trading as BWI Liquors, 
 Michael X. Chen, President   7502 Connelley Drive, Suite 114C, Hanover, MD 21076. 
 Peter M. Chen, Vice President   Class A (Beer, Wine, Liquor) Wine Tasting & Sunday 
 Lance E. Coleman, Secretary/Treasurer  license. 
       NO RESTRICTIONS 
 
2. CALIFORNIA TORTILLA   TRANSFER – formerly Patricia A. Reilly, Managing 
 k/a BWI JMS FOODS    Member and Daniel L. Koch, Member of Caltor-BWI, 
 Young Min Jang, President   LLC, trading as California Tortilla, BWI Thurgood 
 Hyong Nam Son, Treasurer   Marshall Airport, A-B Center Core, S-11, Baltimore, 
       MD 21240. 
       Class SAC (Special Airport Concessionaire) license. 
       RESTRICTED:  Only one drink per person at a time. 
 
 
3. CHAMPION LIQUORS   TRANSFER – formerly Min Kyu Kang, President and 
 k/a Jin & Yong, Inc.    Seung Won Lee, Vice President of Comwell Liquors, Inc., 
 Yong S. Kwoun, President/Treasurer  trading as Champion Liquors, 7385 C Baltimore- 
 Jin H. Kwoun, Vice President   Annapolis Boulevard, Glen Burnie, MD 21061. 
 Hwa Young Kwoun, Secretary   Class A (Beer, Wine, Liquor) and Sunday license 

RESTRICTED – All licensees, employees and new 
hires within 30 days of hire must be certified in a State 
approved alcohol awareness program. 
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4. HARBOUR SPIRITS    TRANSFER – formerly Maben S. Koethcke, Jr.,  
 k/a Dockside Management Company  Member of Severn Ridge, LLC, trading as Harbour 
 Maben S. Koethcke, Jr., President  Spirits, 527-529 Benfield Road, Severna Park, MD 
 Kerry Drapalski, Secretary   21146. 

Class A (Beer, Wine, Liquor) Beer-Wine Tasting and 
Sunday license 
RESTRICTED:  (1) Hours of operation will be 
Monday-Thursday 9:00 AM to 10:00PM, Friday & 
Saturday 9:00 AM to 11:00 PM & Sunday 10:00AM to 
9:00 PM. (2) All employees must be certified in a State 
approved alcohol awareness course within 30 days of 
hire. 

        
 
5. PIT STOP PUB, THE    CHANGE OF OFFICERS - formerly Konstantinos A. 
 k/a The Pit Stop Pub, Inc.   Haramis, President, Nicholas A. Haramis, Secretary/ 
 Dennis C. Swick, President   Treasurer and Mari Ann Neri, Vice President of The Pit 
 Mari Ann Neri, Vice President/Secretary  Stop Pub, Inc., trading as The Pit Stop Pub, 8111 Fort 
       Smallwood Road, Baltimore, MD 21226. 
       Class D (Beer, Wine, Liquor) Dancing and Sunday 
       license. 
       NO RESTRICTIONS 
 
 
6. BIN 604 WINE SELLERS   NEW LICENSE – 201 Harker Place, Suite 100,  
 k/a SHOPCO, LLC    Annapolis, MD 21401. 
 William F. Curry, Vice President  Class A (Beer, Wine, Liquor) and Sunday license 
 Dana D. Curry, Secretary 
 John C. Foreman, President/Treasurer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 



  
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  




